

## Kane County

Government Center 719 S. Batavia Ave., Bldg. A Geneva, IL 60134

## **Legislation Text**

File #: TMP-24-2459, Version: 1

## AUTHORIZING A SECURITY SYSTEM SERVICE CONTRACT FOR THE JUVENILE JUSTICE CENTER

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 3-15-2 of the Unified Code of Corrections [730 ILCS 5/3-15-2], juvenile detention facilities must promptly repair any damaged or nonfunctioning security equipment; and

WHEREAS, Convergint is a member of the Sourcewell Procurement Cooperative and has the expertise, experience, knowledge and resources to maintain and repair the Kane County Juvenile Justice Center's video surveillance system, access controls and control panels; and

WHEREAS, the Juvenile Justice Center desires to enter into a three (3) year service contract with Convergint to maintain and service the Juvenile Justice Center's security system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Kane County Board that Madam Chair is authorized to sign a three (3) year service contract with Convergint to maintain the Juvenile Justice Center's security system commencing August 1, 2024, at a cost of Twenty-One Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy-Seven Dollars (\$21,577) for year one and Ten Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty-Nine Dollars (\$10,289) each for years two and three.

Line Item: 001.430.436.52150

Line Item Description: Repairs & Maint. - Comm. Equip.

Was Personnel/Item/Service approved in original budget or a subsequent budget revision? No, Convergent was not budgeted for, but the former vendor was.

Are funds currently available for this Personnel/Item/Service in the specific line item? Partially yes, there is \$10,751.22 remaining in this specific line item.

If funds are not currently available in the specified line item, where are the funds available?

Contractual, Commodities and Capital line items across the department have \$850,185 remaining.

Passed by the Kane County Board on July 9, 2024.

John A. Cunningham, MBA, JD, JD Clerk, County Board Kane County, Illinois Corinne M. Pierog MA, MBA Chairman, County Board Kane County, Illinois

Vote: